

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

11-9-2018

Nye v. Katsilometes Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45917

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Nye v. Katsilometes Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45917" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7480.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7480

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE IDAHO SUPREME COURT

W. MARCUS W. NYE, an individual)	
)	Bannock Co. Case No. CV 17 1622-OC
Plaintiff/Respondent)	SUPREME COURT No. 45917
)	
vs.)	
)	APPELLANT’S BRIEF
TOM KATSILOMETES,)	
an individual)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant)	
_____)	

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

Appeal from District Court of the Sixth Judicial District for Bannock County
Honorable District Judge Robert C. Naftz presiding

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

J. Kahle Becker
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, Idaho 83702

James Ruchti
1950 E. Clark St. Ste. 200
Pocatello, ID 83201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	7
A. THE AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST MADE BY THE DISTRICT COURT AGAINST RESPONDENT SHOULD ALSO BE VACATED	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
B. NEITHER IDAHO’S CONSTITUTION NOR THE ELECTION CONTEST STATUTORY SCHEME PERMITTED THE SENATE TO MAKE AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES	8
i. Idaho’s Statutory Scheme in Place at the Time This Contest of Election was Held is Clear, the Legislature Could only Make an Award of Costs Against the Unsuccessful Party.....	8
ii. A Survey of the History of the Speech and Debate Clause and Election Contest Statutory Schemes from Other States Indicates the Senate’s Actions were Unprecedented.....	10
iii. The District Court’s Holding Extended the Discretionary Authority the Senate Possessed Under Article III Section 9 of the Idaho Constitution in Violation of the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	12
C. THE 2017 AMENDMENT TO I.C. § 34-2120 AND THE SENATE RULES CONFIRM THE SENATE LACKED AUTHORITY TO MAKE AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AGAINST DEFENDANT	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barry v. United States, 279 U.S. 597, 73 L. ed. 867, 49 S. Ct. 452 (1929).....10, 16, 17

Burchell v. State Bd. of Election Comrs., (1934) 252 Ky. 823, 68 S.W. 2d 427.....10

Burge v. Tibor, 88 Idaho 149 (1964).....17

Bradbury v. Idaho Judicial Council, 136 Idaho 63 (2001).....8

Chandler’s-Boise LLC v. Idaho State Tax Commission, 162 Idaho 447, 398 P.3d 180 (2017).....21, 22

George W. Watkins Family v. Messenger, 118 Idaho 537, 797 P.2d 1385 (1990).....14

Gonzalez v. Thacker, 148 Idaho 879, 883 (2009).....14

H2O Environmental, Inc. v. Farm Supply Distributors, Inc., 2018 ID Supreme Court Case No. 45116.....7

Hall v. Farmers Alliance Mut. Ins. Co., 145 Idaho 313, 320, 179 P.3d 276, 283 (2008).....8

Idaho Schools for Equal Educational Opportunity v. State, 140 Idaho 586 (2004)..... 18

In re SRBA Case No. 39576, 128 Idaho 246 (1995)..... 15, 16, 18

Jen–Rath Co., Inc. v. Kit Mfg. Co., 137 Idaho 330, 48 P.3d 659 (2002).....14

J.R. Simplot Co., Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Com’n, 120 Idaho 849 (1991).....15

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Neill, 79 Idaho 385, 405, 319 P.2d 195, 206, (1957).....14

Mut. of Enumclaw v. Box, 127 Idaho 851, 908 P.2d 153 (1995).....8

Miles v. Idaho Power Co., 116 Idaho 635, 639-40, 778 P.2d 757, 761-62 (1989).....12, 15

Noble v. Ada County Elections Bd., 135 Idaho 495, 20 P.3d 679 (2000).....1, 4, 9, 14, 22

Payette River Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Bd. Of Comm’rs of Valley County, 132 Idaho 551, 976 P.2d 477 (1999).....14

People ex rel. Fitzgerald v. Voorhis, (1918) 222 N.Y. 494, 119 N.E. 106.....10

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211, 115 S.Ct. 1447, 131 L.Ed.2d 328 (1995).....14

Rowland v. Saxena, Not Reported in S.W.3d, 2011 WL 345827 (2011).....11

State ex rel. Fleming v. Crawford, (1891) 28 Fla. 441, 10 So. 118, 14 L.R.A. 253.....10

State ex rel. Twenty-five Voters v. Selvig, (1927) 170 Minn. 406, 212 N.W. 604.....10

State v. Hart, 135 Idaho 827, 25 P.3d 850 (2001).....8

Sun Valley Shopping Ctr. v. Idaho Power, 803 P.2d 993, 998, 119 Idaho 87 (1991).....6

Sutherland v. Miller, (1917) 79 W. Va. 796, 91 S.E. 993, L.R.A.1917D, 1040.....10

Tucker v. State, 162 Idaho 11 (2017).....12

United States v. Schooner Peggy, 1 Cranch 103, 109, 2 L.Ed. 49 (1801).....14

State Statutes

I.C. § 12-117.....3

I.C. § 12-120(1).....5, 7

I.C. § 12-121.....3

I.C. § 12-123.....22

I.C. § 18-2315 (pre-2017).....6

I.C. § 34-2101(pre-2017).....6

I.C. § 34-2102 (current version).....20, 21, 22

I.C. § 34-2104 (current version).....6

I.C. § 34-2118 (current version).....19, 20, 21, 22

I.C. § 34-2120 (pre-2017).....1, 3, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22

I.C. § 34-2130 (pre-2017).....	9
I.C. § 67-6610A.....	2
I.C. § 73-113.....	22

United States Constitution

Art. I, § 5.....	10, 17
------------------	--------

Idaho State Constitution

Art. I § 16.....	13, 20
Art. II § 1.....	12, 13, 15, 18
Art. III § 1.....	13, 14
Art. III § 9.....	1, 3, 5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17
Art. III §15.....	13, 19
Art. IV § 5.....	12, 13
Art. IV § 10.....	13
Art. V § 20.....	12, 14
Art. XI §12.....	13, 20

State Rules

IAR 40.....	7
IAR 41.....	7
IRCP 11.....	3
IRCP 12(b)(6).....	8
IRCP 30(d)(3) and (g)(1).....	2
IRCP 56.....	7, 8

Idaho Senate Rules

Senate Rule 39 (h).....	3
